

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

FIRST PRIORITY LIFE INSURANCE)
COMPANY, INC., *et al.*)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)
)
Defendant.)
_____)

No. 16-587C
Judge Wolski

PLAINTIFFS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF ADDRESSING THE *BLUE CROSS AND BLUE SHIELD OF NORTH CAROLINA V. UNITED STATES* OPINION

Lawrence S. Sher (D.C. Bar No. 430469)
REED SMITH LLP
1301 K Street NW
Suite 1000-East Tower
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: 202.414.9200
Facsimile: 202.414.9299
Email: lsher@reedsmith.com

Of Counsel:

Daniel I. Booker (D.C. Bar No. 377926)
Kyle R. Bahr (D.C. Bar No. 986946)
Conor M. Shaffer (PA Bar No. 314474)
REED SMITH LLP
Reed Smith Centre
225 Fifth Avenue, Suite 1200
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
Telephone: 412.288.3131
Facsimile: 412.288.3063
Email: dbooker@reedsmith.com
kbahr@reedsmith.com
cshaffer@reedsmith.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. JUDGE GRIGGSBY CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE COURT HAS SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION AND THE CLAIMS ARE RIPE.....	2
II. JUDGE GRIGGSBY DISMISSED BCBSNC’S STATUTORY CLAIM UNDER RCFC 12(b)(6) BECAUSE SHE ERRONEOUSLY CONCLUDED THAT RISK CORRIDORS PAYMENTS ARE NOT “PRESENTLY DUE”	3
A. Judge Griggsby’s Decision is Based on Factually Incorrect Assumptions.....	3
B. Judge Griggsby Conflated the Questions of When and Whether Full Risk Corridors Payments are Due	5
C. Judge Griggsby Failed to Apply the Correct RCFC 12(b)(6) Standards	6
1. Judge Griggsby Expressly Relied on Incorrect Standards	6
2. Judge Griggsby Selectively Relied on Disputed Facts and Failed to View Facts in the Light Most Favorable to BCBSNC.....	8
D. Judge Griggsby Misapplied Chevron Deference	10
1. Judge Griggsby Erred at Chevron Step One by Failing to Look Beyond the Plain Text of Section 1342 Before Deferring to HHS’ Interpretation.....	10
2. Judge Griggsby Erred at Chevron Step Two by Ignoring HHS’ Prior Interpretations and Deferring to an Unreasonable Interpretation of Section 1342	16
III. JUDGE GRIGGSBY’S ERRONEOUS STATUTORY ANALYSIS INFECTED HER ANALYSIS OF BCBSNC’S OTHER CLAIMS.....	19
IV. JUDGE GRIGGSBY’S ANALYSIS OF THE IMPLIED-IN-FACT CONTRACT CLAIM WAS FLAWED	20
V. JUDGE GRIGGSBY’S HOLDING ON DECLARATORY RELIEF SHOULD NOT BE FOLLOWED	22
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A & D Auto Sales, Inc. v. United States</i> , 748 F.3d 1142 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>Am. Contractors Indem. Co. v. United States</i> , 570 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>ARRA Energy Co. I v. United States</i> , 97 Fed. Cl. 12 (2011).....	20
<i>Blue Cross and Blue Shield of North Carolina v. United States</i> , No. 16-651C, 2017 WL 1382976 (Apr. 18, 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brooks v. Dunlop Mfg. Inc.</i> , 702 F.3d 624 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>Cal. ex rel. Brown v. United States</i> , 110 Fed. Cl. 130 (2013).....	22, 23
<i>Cathedral Candle Co. v. U.S. Int’l Trade Comm’n</i> , 400 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat’l Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	10, 17
<i>Clark v. Estate of Flach</i> , 604 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009).....	10, 14
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep’t. of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	11
<i>Delverde, SrL v. United States</i> , 202 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007).....	7
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	11
<i>Friedl v. City of New York</i> , 210 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2000).....	9, 14

Health Republic Ins. Co. v. United States,
129 Fed. Cl. 757 (2017) (Sweeney, J.) *passim*

Heino v. Shinseki,
683 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2012)..... 11

Henthorn v. Dep’t of Navy,
29 F.3d 682 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....7, 9, 14, 22

Hercules, Inc. v. United States,
516 U.S. 417 (1996).....20

King v. Burwell,
— U.S. —, 135 S.Ct. 2480, 192 L.Ed.2d 483 (2015)..... 14

Kyocera Solar Inc. v. U.S. Int’l Trade Comm’n,
844 F.3d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 2016)..... 11

Land of Lincoln Mut. Health Ins. Co. v. United States,
129 Fed. Cl. 81 (2016) (Lettow, J.), *appeal docketed*, No. 17-1224 (Fed. Cir.
Nov. 16, 2016) 2

Lorillard v. Pons,
434 U.S. 575 (1978)..... 15

Maine Cmty. Health Options v. United States,
No. 16-967C, 2017 WL 1021837 (Fed. Cl. Mar. 9, 2017) (Bruggink, J.).....3, 11, 12

Mid Continent Nail Corp. v. United States,
846 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2017)..... 18

Moda Health Plan, Inc. v. United States,
130 Fed. Cl. 436 (2017) (Wheeler, J.), *appeal docketed*, No. 2017-1994 (Fed.
Cir. May 9, 2017)..... *passim*

N.Y. Airways, Inc. v. United States,
369 F.2d 743 (Ct. Cl. 1966) 21

N.Y. State Dep’t of Soc. Servs. v. Dublino,
413 U.S. 405, 93 S.Ct. 2507, 37 L.Ed.2d 688 (1973)..... 14

Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Atchison Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.,
470 U.S. 451 (1985)..... 20

Scheuer v. Rhodes,
416 U.S. 232 (1974).....7, 14

Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala,
512 U.S. 504 (1994)..... 17

Timex V.I., Inc. v. United States,
157 F.3d 879 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....10

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(2).....23
42 U.S.C. § 18062(a) & (b).....12

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....3, 23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....23

Federal Register

76 FR 41929 (July 15, 2011)13, 14
77 FR 17219 (Mar. 23, 2012)9, 13, 17
78 FR 15409, 15473 (Mar. 11, 2013)8, 17
78 FR 72322 (Dec. 2, 2013)13
